



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3233]

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 6808/2024

Between:

1. THOTA SRIRAMULU,, S/O VENKATA RAO, R/O.D.NO.74-27-1, AUTO NAGAR, VIJAYAWADA, REP. BY HIS G.P.A.HOLDER TAMMU ANJANEYULU, S/O KRISHNA MURTHY, AGED 38 YEARS, R/O.D.NO.1-72, INTERN (V), KRUTHIVENNU (M), KRISHNA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, MACHILIPATNAM, KRISHNA DISTRICT./

3. THE JOINT COLLECTOR, MACHILIPATNAM, KRISHNA DISTRICT.

4. THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, BANDAR, MACHILIPATNAM, KRISHNA DISTRICT.

5. THE TAHASILDAR, .KRUTHIVENNU MANDAL, KRISHNA DISTRICT.

6. PINNINTI VENKATA SWAMY, S/O. MAHANKALA RAO, AGED NOT KNOWN, R/O. INTERU VILLAGE, KRUTHIVENNU MANDAL, KRISHNA DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly

one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus by declaring the action, things and deeds of 'Respondents in rejecting the request of the Petitioner through an endorsement in R.C.F.No. 100/2024 dated 17-01-2024 issued by 4th Respondent for mutation of Petitioners name in all the Revenue Records including the issuance of e-Pass Book cum Title Deed in respect of the land in an extent of Ac. 1.22 cents in R.S.No.76 of Interu Village, Kruthivenu Mandal, Krishna District, which is illegal, irregular, unjust, un-constitutional, against to the Principles of Natural Justice, contrary to the provisions of A.P. Rights in Land Pattadar Pass Books Act 1971 and its Amendments and also in violation of Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India, consequently direct the Respondents to mutate the Petitioners name in all the Revenue Records by issuing e-Pass Book cum Title Deed in the name of the Petitioner in respect of the land in an extent of Ac. 1.22 cents in R.S.No.76 of Interu Village, Kruthivenu Mandal, Krishna District and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to direct the Respondent to consider the request of the Petitioner to mutate the Petitioner's name in all the Revenue Records by issuing e-Pass Book cum Title Deed in the name of the Petitioner in respect of the land in an extent of Ac. 1.22 cents in R.S.No.76 of Interu Village, Kruthivenu Mandal, Krishna District by following the procedure under A.P. Rights in Land Pattadar Pass Books Act 1971 and its Amendments pending disposal of the Writ Petition and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased pleased to Implead the proposed Respondent as Respondent No. 7 in the above writ petition No. 6808 of 2024 and also in the interlocutory applications in the interest of justice and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.NARASIMHA RAO GUDISEVA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following Order:

The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to withdraw the writ petition, for which he addressed a letter dated 21.04.2026 to the Registrar Judicial.

2. Permission is accorded.
3. Accordingly, this Writ Petition is dismissed as withdrawn. Interim order if any deemed to have been vacated. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, Interlocutory Applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE B. KRISHNA MOHAN

28.04.2026
PGT